Unallocated operating expenses, assets and liabilities relate to the general management, financing and administration of the Group.

2011
Nigeria

US$000’s
Cote d’Ivoire

US$000’s

Other
West Africa

US$000’s
Eastern Africa

US$000’s

Middle East
and North

Africa
US$000’s

Unallocated
US$000’s

Consolidated
US$000’s

Sales revenue by origin 546,830 49,833 – – – – 596,663

Operating gain/(loss) before derivative financial
instruments

279,312 20,825 (287) (1,158) (26) (17,990) 280,676

Derivative financial instruments losses (11,253) (1,272) – – – – (12,525)
Segment result 268,059 19,553 (287) (1,158) (26) (17,990) 268,151
Investment revenue 560
Finance costs (57,110)
Other gains and losses – foreign currency gains 1,190
Other gains and losses – dilution gain on investment
in associate company

14,683

Other gains and losses – gain on derivative financial
investments on shares of associate company

7,964

Other gains and losses – fair value of financial assets and liabilities (70)
Share of loss of an associate (14,003)
Profit from continuing operations before tax 221,365
Income tax expense (96,003)
Profit from continuing operations after tax 125,362
Loss from discontinued operations (3,654)
Profit for the period 121,708

Segment assets – non-current 1,390,155 139,110 71,461 216,577 588,827 19,263 2,425,393
Segment assets – current 364,871 60,356 4,420 1,756 20,155 53,554 505,112
Segment liabilities (726,401) (49,617) (6,955) (43,582) (312,794) (583,802) (1,723,151)
Capital additions – oil and gas assets 660,628 270 – – 4,945 – 665,843
Capital additions – exploration and evaluation* 72,674 939 10,059 18,105 583,880 750 686,407
Capital additions – other 1,657 268 – 2 – 2,570 4,479
Capital disposal – other – – – (2,122) – – (2,122)
Depletion, depreciation and amortisation (143,952) (14,331) – (1) – (1,845) (160,129)
Exploration costs write off – – (262) (793) – – (1,055)

* During the year, Exploration and evaluation additions of US$415.4 million in respect of the Barda Rash licence were transferred to oil and gas assets in the
Middle East and North Africa segment.

96 Afren plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2011
continued

4. Segmental reporting continued

2010
Nigeria

US$000’s
Cote d’Ivoire

US$000’s

Other
West Africa

US$000’s
Eastern Africa

US$000’s

Middle East
and North

Africa
US$000’s

Unallocated
US$000’s

Consolidated
US$000’s

Sales revenue by origin  286,546  32,568 –  131 –  202  319,447